## RESOLUTION NO. 142, , SERIES 2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACCEPT \$1,114,000 FROM THE LOUISVILLE AND JEFFERSON COUNTY METROPOLITAN SEWER DISTRICT FOR REMEDIATION OF SHAWNEE PARK TO BE ADMINISTERED BY THE METRO PARKS DEPARTMENT

## SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL MEMBER CHERI BRYANT HAMILTON

WHEREAS, the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government, by and through

the Metro Parks Department, wishes to enter into an agreement with the Louisville and

Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept \$1,114,000 from the Louisville

and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District to remediate Shawnee Park impacted

by the construction of a retention basin within Shawnee Park.

SECTION II: This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval.

H. Stephen Ott

Metro Council Clerk

Greg Fischer

Mayor

## Anto

David Yates President of the Council

Approval Date

**APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:** 

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY:

LOUISVILLE METRO COUNCIL han 15, 2016

\$1.1MRES-MSD remediation of Shawnee Park due to retention basin project Parks OCT 2016